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Honorable Rodney Christian


Mayor, Town of Odenville


Post Office Box 113


Odenville, Alabama  35120





Competitive Bid Law – Conflicts of Interest – Municipalities – St. Clair County





Because the Town of Odenville is a Class 8 municipality, section 11-43-12.1 permits the town to do business with a company that is owned by a municipal officer when that company is the only domiciled vendor of that personal property or service within the municipality and the cost of the personal property or service does not exceed $3000 yearly.  If the property or service will exceed $3000 yearly, then the council member may bid on providing service or property to the town pursuant to section 11-43-12.1(b) and in accordance with sections 41-16-50 and 41-16-51 of the Code of Alabama.





Dear Mayor Christian:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Town of Odenville.








QUESTIONS





	Can the Town of Odenville, in accordance with section 11-43-12.1, do business with a computer com�pany (the only one in town) owned by a council mem�ber, and is the $3000 per purchase/repair monthly, yearly, or a total cap?





	Can the council member bid on county pro�jects that include the Town of Odenville?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	Ordinarily, municipal officers and employees are prohibited from being directly or indirectly interested in a contract, work, or business, the price or cost of which is paid from the municipal treasury.  Ala. Code § 11-43-12 (1989).  Section 11-43-12.1(a) of the Code of Alabama, however, allows a Class 7 or 8 municipality to legally purchase personal property or personal services from elected municipal officials, employees, or board members of such munici�pality if the official or employee is the only domiciled vendor of the personal property or service within the municipality and the cost of the personal property or service does not exceed $3000.  Ala. Code 11-43-12.1(a) (1989).





	Under section 11-43-12.1(b) of the Code, a Class 7 or 8 municipal�ity may legally purchase from any elected official, employee, or board member any per�sonal service or personal property under the Competitive Bid Law, provided the official, employee, or board member does not par�ticipate in the decision-making process and the official, employee, or board member is the lowest responsible bidder.  Ala. Code 11-43-12.1(b) (1989).  





	The official, employee, or board member shall make a full dis�closure of the extent of his or her ownership in the business as required in section 11-43-12.1(c).  Ala. Code § 11-43-12.1(c) (1989).  See opinions of the Attorney Gen�eral to Honorable Max N. Hughes, Mayor, City of Ariton, dated January 18, 1989, A.G. No. 89-00134; Honorable Wilburn Gower, Mayor of Town Creek, dated February 20, 1990, A.G. No. 90-00162; Honorable Anne-Marie Lacy, Attorney for City of Madison, dated October 22, 2002, A.G. No. 2003-014; Honorable David A. Harrell, Mayor of Town of Gantt, dated August 13, 2003, A.G. No. 2003-216.  





	If the cost of the personal property or service to be provided to the Town of Odenville will not exceed $3000 yearly, and if the company owned by the council member is the sole domiciled vendor of the service in the municipality, the town may proceed to contract under section 11-43-12.1(a).  Ala. Code § 11-43-12.1(a) (1989); see also Opinion to Hon�orable F. Mark Parnell, Attorney for the Town of Brookside, dated October 22, 1996, A.G. No. 97-00015, at 4 (noting that the $3000 cap is to be calculated yearly).  If the cost of the personal prop�erty or service to be provided to the Town of Odenville will exceed $3000 yearly, the business owned by the council member may bid on providing the ser�vice under section 11-43-12.1(b).  Ala. Code § 11-43-12.1(b) (1989).  In such instances, the procedures of the Competitive Bid Law for local entities should be followed.  Ala. Code § 41-16-50 (2000).  





	If the council member’s company is the lowest responsible bidder, and if the council member does not participate in the decision-making process, the Town of Odenville may award the contract to the business owned by the council member.  There is no similar prohibition, however, to the council member’s ability to bid on county projects that include the Town of Odenville, when the county commission has the authority to approve the contract, not the Town of Odenville.





	Competitive bids are not required for contracts for the services of indi�viduals possessing a high degree of professional skill where the per�sonality of the individual plays a decisive part or for the purchases of computer and word processing hardware when the hardware is the only type compatible with the hardware already owned by the city and for custom software. Ala. Code § 41-16-51(a)(3) & (11) (2000).  The ser�vices to be rendered by the council member, in this instance, may fall within this exception.  This is a factual determination that must be made by the city and the council member. 





	You may also wish to submit this question to the Alabama Ethics Com�mission for a determination under the State Ethics Law.








CONCLUSION





	Because the Town of Odenville is a Class 8 municipality, section 11-43-12.1 permits the town to do business with a company that is owned by a munici�pal officer when that company is the only domiciled vendor of that personal property or service within the municipality and the cost of the personal property or service does not exceed $3000 yearly.  If the property or service will exceed $3000 yearly, then the council member may bid on providing service or property to the town pursuant to section 11-43-12.1(b) and in accordance with sections 41-16-50 and 41-16-51 of the Code of Alabama.





	I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact me.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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